

No. 16-6795

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CARLOS MANUEL AYESTAS,

Petitioner,

v.

LORIE DAVIS, Director, Texas Department
of Criminal Justice (Institutional Division),

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AND THE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DAVID A. STRAUSS
SARAH M. KONSKY
JENNER & BLOCK SUPREME
COURT AND APPELLATE
CLINIC AT THE UNIVERSITY
OF CHICAGO LAW SCHOOL
111 E. 60th Street
Chicago, IL 60637

BARBARA E. BERGMAN
Co-Chair, Amicus Committee
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
1201 E. Speedway Blvd.
Tucson, AZ 85721

JESSICA RING AMUNSON
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW S. HELLMAN
ANDREW C. NOLL*
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
jamunson@jenner.com

DAVID D. COLE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005

**Not admitted in D.C.; supervised by
principals of the Firm*

Additional Counsel Listed on Insider Cover

BRIAN W. STULL
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
201 W. Main Street, Suite 402
Durham, NC 27701

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Federal Habeas Case Law Is Replete With Examples Showing The Importance Of Funding For Investigation And Experts— Funding That Is All But Impossible To Obtain Under The Fifth Circuit’s Approach.....	5
1. <i>Brumfield v. Cain</i>	7
2. <i>Williams v. Taylor</i>	9
3. <i>Campbell v. Johnson</i>	12
4. <i>Gonzalez v. Wong</i>	16
5. <i>Porter v. McCollum</i>	18
6. <i>Milke v. Ryan</i>	20
II. The Fifth Circuit’s Standard Discourages Attorneys Who Rely On The Criminal Justice Act From Seeking Resources Or Even Accepting Capital Habeas Cases Altogether.....	23
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	7
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2269 (2015)	4, 7, 8, 9
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 808 F.3d 1041 (5th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 854 F. Supp. 2d 366 (M.D. La. 2012).....	22
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , No. 04-CV-787, 2008 WL 2600140 (M.D. La. June 30, 2008)	8, 9
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017).....	4
<i>In re Campbell</i> , 750 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 2014).....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>In re Campbell</i> , 82 F. App'x 349 (5th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Campbell v. Stephens</i> , No. 00-CV-3844, slip op. (S.D. Tex. May 11, 2015), ECF No. 90	14
<i>DeBruce v. Commissioner, Alabama Department of Corrections</i> , 758 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2014).....	20, 27
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	30
<i>Gonzalez v. Wong</i> , 667 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2011).....	16, 17
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	6
<i>Maxwell v. Roe</i> , 628 F.3d 486 (9th Cir. 2010)	17

<i>McFarland v. Scott</i> , 512 U.S. 849 (1994)	6
<i>Milke v. Ryan</i> , 711 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2013)	20, 21
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017).....	4
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> , 800 P.2d 1159 (Cal. 1990)	16
<i>Porter v. Attorney General</i> , 593 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Porter v. Crosby</i> , No. 6:03-CV-1465, 2007 WL 1747316 (M.D. Fla. June 18, 2007)	18, 19
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009)	18, 19
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	19
<i>Williams v. Netherland</i> , 181 F. Supp. 2d 604 (E.D. Va.), <i>aff'd sub nom. Williams v. True</i> , 39 F. App'x 830 (4th Cir. 2002)	10, 11
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 528 U.S. 960 (1999).....	11
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	10, 11, 12, 22

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3599(a)(2)	5
18 U.S.C. § 3599(f)	5, 23, 30
21 U.S.C. § 848(q)(4)(b) (1988 ed.)	5
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d).....	26
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 27.701	18
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 27.711	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- ABA Guidelines for Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases*, Guideline 10.15.1 (rev. ed. 2003)..... 5
- Ad Hoc Committee to Review the Criminal Justice Act, Public Hearing, Birmingham, Ala., *Transcript: Panel 3—Views on Death Penalty and Capital Habeas Representation* (Feb. 18-19, 2016), <https://cjastudy.fd.org/sites/default/files/hearing-archives/birmingham-alabama/pdf/final-cja-birminghampanel-3.pdf> 24, 25, 26, 30
- Hon. Helen G. Berrigan, *The Indispensable Role of the Mitigation Specialist in a Capital Case: A View From the Federal Bench*, 36 Hofstra L. Rev. 819 (2008) 26, 29
- Brief for Petitioner, *Williams v. Taylor*, 529 U.S. 420 (2000) (No. 99-6615) 11
- Case No. S208922, Docket, California Supreme Court, http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/search/case/dockets.cfm?dist=0&doc_id=2038864&doc_no=S208922 (last updated June 13, 2017, 2:09 PM) 17
- CJA Study Committee Begins Accepting Comments*, United States Courts (June 8, 2015), <http://www.uscourts.gov/news/2015/06/08/cja-study-committee-begins-accepting-comments> 23-24

<i>Frequently Asked Questions</i> , Committee to Review the Criminal Justice Act Program, https://cjastudy.fd.org/frequently-asked-questions (last visited June 15, 2017).....	24
Jon B. Gould & Lisa Greenman, <i>Report to the Committee on Defender Services Judicial Conference of the United States Update on the Cost and Quality of Defense Representation in Federal Death Penalty Cases</i> (Sept. 2010), http://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/fdpc2010.pdf	27, 28
Frank Green, <i>Miscues Rule Out Execution for Killer</i> , <i>Richmond Times Dispatch</i> , Apr. 21, 2003, at A1	11
Emily Hughes, <i>Arbitrary Death: An Empirical Study of Mitigation</i> , 89 <i>Wash. Univ. L. Rev.</i> 581 (2012)	27
<i>Innocence and the Death Penalty</i> , Death Penalty Information Center, https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/innocence-and-death-penalty (last updated May 12, 2017).....	4
Joint Advisory Concerning Campbell’s Intellectual Disability Claim, <i>Campbell v. Davis</i> , No. 00-CV-3844 (S.D. Tex. May 10, 2017), ECF No. 138.....	14, 15

Michael Kiefer, <i>Debra Milke's New World After a Half-Life on Death Row</i> , Ariz. Republic (Aug. 1, 2015 8:26 AM), http://www.azcentral.com/story/news/local/phoenix/2015/08/03/debra-milkes-new-world-half-life-death-row/30974639/	21
Pamela Blume Leonard, <i>A New Profession for an Old Need: Why a Mitigation Specialist Must be Included on the Capital Defense Team</i> , 31 Hofstra L. Rev. 1143 (2003)	29
Jolie McCullough, <i>Texan on Death Row Will Face Parole Review Instead of Execution</i> , Tex. Trib. (May 10, 2017), https://www.texastribune.org/2017/05/10/death-sentenced-man-will-instead-face-parole-after-supreme-court-rulin/	15
Memorandum from Richard Burr, Member, Tex. Regional Habeas and Assistance Project, to Committee to Review the Criminal Justice Act Program (Feb. 8, 2016), https://cjastudy.fd.org/sites/default/files/hearing-archives/birmingham-alabama/pdf/dick_burrbirminghamwritten_testimony-done.pdf	24, 25, 26
Order, <i>Campbell v. Johnson</i> , No. 00-CV-3844 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 5, 2003), ECF No. 42	13
Order Conditionally Granting Writ of Habeas Corpus, <i>Campbell v. Davis</i> , No. 00-CV-3844 (S.D. Tex. May 10, 2017), ECF No. 139	15

Hon. James R. Spencer, Hon. Robin J. Cauthron & Hon. Nancy G. Edmunds, *Federal Death Penalty Cases: Recommendations Concerning the Cost and Quality of Defense Representation* (May 1998), http://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/original_spencer_report.pdf..... 28

Virginia Courts Case Information, Cumberland County Circuit-Criminal Division, <http://ewsocis1.courts.state.va.us/CJISWeb/circuit.jsp>..... 11
